IPM520
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
10 THOMAS    IRVINE , CA      92618
Tel- (949) 465-0900  Fax - (949) 465-0905
Internet: www.futek.com
Revised July 2006
1
Our recommendations, if any, for those of these products are based on tests

 "P" Excitation Supplies 10/24 VDC
 "T" Serial RS-232C Communication
Ordering Example:
 3720A-01CH    Single Input with 3 Relays, Analog output,
      and Screw Terminals.
4
SECTION 1.2:  DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
SECTION 1.3
FUSE
P2 (Option Board/Top
Connector)
P1 (Main Board /Bottom
Connector)
5
SECTION 2
SECTION 2.0 SAFETY SUMMARY
 All safety related regulations; local codes and instructions that appear in this
literature or on equipment must be observed to ensure personal safety and to prevent
damage to either the instrument or equipment connected to it. If equipment is used in a
manner not specified by the manufacture, the protection provided by the equipment may be
impaired.
 Do not use this unit directly command motors, valves, or other actuators not
equipped with safeguards. To do so can be potentially harmful to persons or equipment in
the event of a fault to the unit.
The unit must be properly grounded. Ground connection is tied to the Main Board “P1”
connector pin C.
Fuse replacement must be performed with power disconnected. Use only the same type
fuse. The fuse must be a TR5 microfuse, Time Lag (T), 1 amp, 250VAC. Fuse location
shown in section 1.3
CAUTION: Read complete            CAUTION: Risk of Electric shock
Instructions prior to installation
And operation of the unit.
6
POWER 115 OR 230VAC SELECTION:
 The IPM500 can be configured to operate on 115VAC or 230VAC by
configuring the jumpers in the above drawing.
20MA SOLDER JUMPER LOCATION
To select 4-20ma input range solder across solder pads shown above.
7
PIN OUTS AND WIRING DIAGRAMS
SECTION 2.1:  MAIN BOARD/BOTTOM (P1) AND
OPTION BOARD/TOP (P2) PIN OUTS
9
SECTION 2.4:  CHANNEL #1 INPUT CONNECTIONS
10
SECTION 3
OPERATION AND PROGRAMMING
SECTION 3.1:   FRONT PANEL KEYS
The front panel keyboard has two modes of operation - SETUP and RUN
SETUP MODE KEYS
SELECT  EXIT  ENTER
RUN MODE KEYS
F1  F2  F3        F4  SETUP
SECTION 3.2:  SETUP MODE KEY FUNCTIONS
1.  SELECT KEY  (       on flow chart indicates to use this key)
• Selects choice of functions within the menu you are setting up.
> Moves you left/right in the program menu.
• When entering numeric data, it allows the selection of digit to be
changed.
> Indicated by digit flashing.
• When selecting decimal point, it moves the decimal point
location.
2.  UP ARROW KEY
• When entering numeric data, it increments the current value of
the flashing digit by one with each push.
3.  DOWN ARROW KEY
Alarm
LED's Channel